## ORDINANCE NO. 15,112

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Section 102-361, relating to driveway approach and curb drop permit fees.

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa: Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines,

Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, is hereby amended by amending Section 102-361 relating to driveway approach and curb drop permit fees, as follows:

Sec. 102-361. Permit fees.

- (a) In order to defray the costs of administering this article, the fees for permits to construct a residential curb drop and/or driveway approach, to construct a commercial curb drop and/or driveway approach, and to construct a temporary driveway approach, shall be in the amounts set forth in the approved schedule of fees on file in the office of the city clerk.
- (b) If a permanent sidewalk has not been constructed in the area of a permanent driveway approach, a permanent sidewalk section shall be constructed through the permanent driveway approach, unless the requirement for the sidewalk has been waived by the city engineer.
- (c) The fees in subsection (a) of this section shall be paid at the office of the building official, and no permit shall be issued until such fee has been paid.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect

from and after its passage and publication as provided by law.

FORM APPROVED:

Glenna K. Frank, Assistant City Attorney

T. M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest:

I, Diane Rauh, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an ordinance (Roll Call No. 12-1018), passed by the City Council of said City at a meeting held June 25, 2012 signed by the Mayor on June 25, 2012 and published as provided by law in the Business Record on July 6, 2012. Authorized by Publication Order No. 7920.

Diane Rauh, City Clerk